

To be argued
By: JEFFREY W. LANG
15 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Fourth Department**

No. CAE 22-00506

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING,
PATRICIA CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS,
LINDA FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE
GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VOLANTE,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AND
PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE
MAJORITY LEADERS AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE
SENATE ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY
CARL HEASTIE, and the NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATIVE TASK
FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents-Appellants,

and

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR AND
PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Respondents-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2027
Jeffrey.Lang@ag.ny.gov

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
JENNIFER L. CLARK
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

Dated: April 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	4
B. Supreme Court Proceedings	9
C. Stay Proceedings Before this Court.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	
EXECUTIVE RESPONDENTS ARE NOT PROPER PARTIES TO THIS LITIGATION.....	13
POINT II	
THE 2021 LEGISLATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL	17
POINT III	
THE 2022 CONGRESSIONAL MAP IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDER.....	23

POINT IV

EVEN IF THIS COURT AFFIRMS IN PART, IT SHOULD VACATE
SUPREME COURT’S REMEDY..... 24

A. Supreme Court Failed to Give the Legislature a Full
and Reasonable Opportunity to Cure..... 25

B. Any Remedy Should Be Deferred Until the Next
Election Cycle..... 28

CONCLUSION 33

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Cohen v. Cuomo</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012)	17, 18, 19
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	29
<i>Greenfield v. Harris</i> , 109 A.D.2d 869 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	13
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 22 N.Y. 67 (1860)	18
<i>Matter of Fay</i> , 291 N.Y. 198 (1943)	21, 24
<i>Matter of Reynolds</i> , 202 N.Y. 430 (1911)	19
<i>Matter of Sherrill v. O’Brien</i> , 188 N.Y. 185 (1907)	19
<i>Matter of Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 70 (1992)	24
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	32
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	32
<i>New York State Motor Truck Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 2004 WL 2937803 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990)	15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	28
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumer Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. State of New York</i> , 2012 WL 254263 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012)	17
<i>Warden v. Pataki</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Chan v. Pataki</i> , 201 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
STATE CONSTITUTION	
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4.....	4
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b)	5, 6, 22, 27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5)	4
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5.....	20, 25
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b.....	4
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(f)	5, 20
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(g)	27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 11.....	15

STATE STATUTES

L. 2021, ch. 633, § 1 8

L. 2022, ch. 13, § 3(i) 26

L. 2022, ch. 14, § 2 26

Legis. Law
§ 93(1) 5

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<https://www.elections.ny.gov/2021BallotProposals.html> 7

<https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/S7150> 7, 8, 22
